SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUBMITTAL DATE:
March 25, 2010

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

SUBJECT:

Notice of Completion - Rehabilitation and widening of Cajalco Road from La

Sierra Avenue to Temescal Canyon Road

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board execute and file the attached "Notice of Completion"

Completion".

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order 3.70 of June 30, 2009, the Board entered into an agreement with R.J. Noble Company, Inc. of Orange, CA for the rehabilitation and minor spot widening of Cajalco Road from La Sierra Avenue to Temescal Canyon Road, installation of new traffic signal and associated improvements. The authorized amount of the contract was \$1,562,632. The total amended contract amount (including quantity adjustments) is \$1,724,515.20 which is 10.4% more than the originally authorized amount.

Juan C. Perez Director of Transportation

(Continued On Attached Page) **Current F.Y. Total Cost:** In Current Year Budget: \$1,724,515 Yes **FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: Budget Adjustment:** \$ 0 No DATA For Fiscal Year: **Annual Net County Cost:** \$0 2009/2010 SOURCE OF FUNDS: Measure A / Western (100%) Positions To Be **Deleted Per A-30** Requires 4/5 Vote C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: **APPROVE**

Policy Policy

Departmental Concurrence

Consent

 \Box

Dep't Recomm.: Per Exec. Ofc.:

Prev. Agn. Ref. 06/30/09, Item 3.70

County Executive Office Signature

District: 1

Agenda Number:

3.74

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
RE: Notice of Completion - Rehabilitation and widending of Cajalco Road from La Sierra
Avenue to Temescal Canyon Road
March 25, 2010
Page 2 of 2

The Change Orders authorized were for signal modifications to accommodate requests by residents of Silverton Court to improve turning onto Cajalco Road and additional shoulder grading.

The Quantity Adjustments were for an additional 2,324 tons of hot mix asphalt that were provided to increase the final quality of the 2.8 mile project. The nightly grinding and paving did not allow for importation of base material to compensate for inconsistencies in the compaction of the sub base. The thickness of the final lifts of pavement varied to provide a smooth driving surface. The additional asphalt quantity also included a full depth pavement section under the asphalt berms and additional pavement for adjacent driveways.

This work was completed in conformance with the plans and specifications on September 24, 2009. The work was inspected by the Construction Engineering Section of the Transportation Department. Work Order A7-0346.

Budget		
Original Contract Amount		\$1,562,632.00
Tot. Chg Orders Authorized -	2.4%	\$36,999.45
Est. Pending Change Orders	0.0%	\$0.00
Amended Contract Amount		\$1,599,631.45
* Quantity Adjustments	8.0%	\$124,883.75
+ CCO FA Adjustments	0.0% _	\$0.00
Total Amended Contract Amount	110.4%	\$1,724,515.20
Expenditures		
Total Progress Payments -		\$1,724,515.20
Estimated Pending Payments	-	¢4.704.545.00
Total Expenditures		\$1,724,515.20
(Over)\Under Contract Amount	_	\$0.00

- + Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work being completed generally do not use the total authorized amount.
- * <u>CAL-Trans Standard Specifications 4-1.03B</u>. Increases or decreases in the quantity of a contract item of work will be determined by comparing the total pay quantity of such item of work with the Engineer's Estimate. If the total pay quantity of any item of work required under the contract varies from the Engineers Estimate by 25 percent or less, payment will be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at contract unit price, unless eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 4-1.03C, "Changes in Character of Work."

PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD RIVERSIDE CO. CLERK OF THE BOARD 4080 LEMON STREET, 1ST FLOOR CAC P O BOX 1147 – RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

MAIL STOP # 1010

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

RETURN TO:

STOP #1010

P. O. BOX 1147 – RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

, Jeff Stone, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

NOTIC	CE OF COM	PLETION	
To be recorded with County Recorder within 10 days after completion. No recording fee.			
Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, improvement has been completed, as follows:	a public entit	y of the State of California,	that a public work of
Project title or description of work: Rehabilitati	ion, widening,	traffic signal and associated in	nprovements
Date of Completion: Date of this notice			
Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public	entity		
Interest or estate of owner: Public Roadway			
Address of owner: 4080 Lemon Street, 8th Flo	oor, Riverside	, CA 92501	
Name of contractor: All American Asphalt			
Street or legal description of site: Cajalco Roa	ad from Temeso	cal Canyon Road to La Sierra	Avenue
Dated:	Owner:	County of Riverside (Name of Public Entity)	
	By:	one, Chairman, Board of Supe	ervisors
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)			1
I am the <u>Chairman</u> of the governing board of the <u>foregoing notice</u> and on whose behalf I make this ver true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the forego	rification; I have	e read this notice, know its co	ity which executed the ntents, and the same is
Executed at <u>Riverside</u> , California on		(Date)	

